

No. S165195 - CAPITAL CASE

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

ANTHONY R. NAVARRO, JR.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

County Superior Court, Case No. 02NF3143  
The Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S THIRD  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
CHRISTINE Y. FRIEDMAN (SBN 186560)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
CHRISTINE LEVINGSTON BERGMAN  
(SBN 225146)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9159  
Fax: (619) 645-2191  
Christine.Bergman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

January 11, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Navarro forfeited his claim of excessive fines by failing to indicate an inability to pay in the trial court.....	8
II. If this court finds that Navarro’s claim is preserved, it should also find that the restitution fine and victim restitution payment are constitutional.....	10
A. The <i>Dueñas</i> opinion .....	11
B. The imposed restitution fine and victim restitution payment were not unconstitutionally excessive .....	12
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by imposing the \$10,000 restitution fine under Penal Code section 1202.4.....	18
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of compliance .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 40.....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 386.....	12
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875.....	9
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707.....	13
<i>People v. Aviles</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1055.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Castellano</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 485.....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	17
<i>People v. Dueñas</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157.....	11, 12, 15
<i>People v. Evans</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App. 5th 771.....	13
<i>People v. Frandsen</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 1126.....	9
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1483.....	17, 19, 20
<i>People v. Gentry</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1374.....	19
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1027.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355.....	12
<i>People v. Harvest</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 641.....	13
<i>People v. Hennessey</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1830.....	19
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	10
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 30.....	8
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 1028.....	9
<i>People v. Kopp</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 47.....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978.....	10
<i>People v. Lamb</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 397.....	19
<i>People v. Lowery</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1046.....	17
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786.....	10
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 489.....	19
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 440 .....	19
<i>People v. Santos</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 923 .....	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968.....	19
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 849 .....	18
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 850.....	9
<i>People v. Urbano</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 396.....	18
<i>People v. Valenti</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1140 .....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> (2019) U.S. [139 S.Ct. 682 .....	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 321 .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 1202.4.....	11, 18
§ 1202.4, subd. (b) .....	7, 12, 16, 18
§ 1202.4, subd. (b)(1).....	18, 19
§ 1202.4, subd. (c).....	8
§ 1202.4, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1202.4, subd. (f) .....	7
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)(2).....	7
§ 1203.1, subd. (b) .....	7
§ 1203.1b.....	8
§ 2085.5, subd. (a) .....	16
§ 2085.5, subd. (c).....	16
§ 2700.1.....	17, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment .....	7, 12, 13
Fourteenth Amendment' .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Code of Regulations, tit. 15

§ 3041.2.....	16
---------------	----

California Department of Corrections and  
Rehabilitation Operations Manual

§ 51120.6.....	16
